
 
 

UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

WORKSHOP 
AGENDA 

June 13, 2023 
4:00 p.m. 

 
CONDITIONAL USE HEARING 

Re:  260 Sierra Drive LP 
   5:00 p.m. 

 
 

LOCATION:  Township Building, 140 Pottstown Pike, Chester Springs PA 19425 
 
 

I. Call to Order 
A. Salute to the Flag 
B. Moment of Silence 
C. Inquire if any Attendee plans to audio or video record the Workshop 

 
 
II. 241 Park Road ~ Sketch Plan ~ Introduction 
 
 
III. 138 Moore Road ~ Introduction of Proposed Art Studio Use 
 

 
IV. Discussion ~ Modification of the 75’ Wetland Setback Requirement 

 
 

V. Commercial Zoning District Uses 
A. Review revisions to the C1 Village Commercial District suggested at 

the Board’s February 2023 Workshop 
B. Review and discuss for possible revision the C3 Highway Commercial District 

by-right uses and uses permitted via conditional use process. 
 
 
VI. Draft Alternative Energy Ordinance amendment 

Review, discuss, possibly authorize advertisement for adoption 
 
 

VII. Open Session 
 

 
VIII. Adjournment 
 
 
IX. 5:00 p.m.  CONDITIONAL USE HEARING:  260 Sierra Drive LP c/o Hankin Group     







Project Narrative 

241 Park Road Sketch Plan 
 

 

 

Project Background: 
 

Planebrook Partners, LLC, plans to consolidate two small tracts of land located at 235 Park Road (UPI 32-4-38.9) and 241 

Park Road (UPI 32-4-37) in Upper Uwchlan Township, Chester County, Pennsylvania, into a single tract and develop the 

property with a 6,000 square foot, two-story daycare facility (total gross floor area: 12,000 square feet.)  Associated 

infrastructure including parking, a pervious surface play area, public sewer and water, and stormwater management will be 

provided as required. 

 

There is an existing dwelling and circular gravel drive fronting on Park Road with several small outbuildings and structures 

that are proposed to be demolished and removed by the applicant as part of the construction process 

 

The proposed daycare center will be leased and operated by Ducklings Early Learning Center, a Chester County based firm 

that is currently running ten (10) other Duckling facilities in Chester County.  The closest current Duckling’s facility is 

located in Exton at 101 Arrandale Road.  Ducklings Early Learning Centers have been operating in Chester County for over 

25-years, and they have extensive experience with not only operating early learning centers, but also the process of getting 

land developments approved and constructed to their precise specifications. 

 

The subject properties are entirely within the Marsh Creek watershed, a watershed designated by the Commonwealth of 

Pennsylvania as a High Quality, Trout Stocked Fishery; Migratory Fishery. 
 

 

Zoning: 
 

The subject site is located in C-1 Village Zoning District.  Daycare centers require Conditional Use approval from Upper 

Uwchlan Township in the C-1 Village District. 
 
 

Parking: 
 

It is Ducklings Early Learning Centers’ experience that daycares will typically require around thirty-five (35) parking 

spaces, which is more than adequate to meet the needs of the facility.  Upper Uwchlan Township Zoning, however, requires 

sixty (60) total spaces for the proposed 6,000 square-foot building with 12,000 square feet of gross floor area.  The applicant 

will be seeking a modification to the parking requirements pursuant to Zoning Ordinance Section 200-73.K during the 

conditional use process to provide the thirty-nine (39) parking spaces currently shown on the sketch plan. 

 

Due to its limited hours of operation from 7:00 am to 6:00 pm, it is the intent of the applicant to allow for overflow parking 

after the end of operating hours for nearby businesses.   

 

 



 

 
 

65 E. Butler Avenue | Suite 100 | New Britain, PA 18901 | 215-345-4330 | 215-345-8606 
508 Corporate Drive West | Langhorne, PA 19047 | 215-369-3955 | 215-345-8606 
184 W. Main Street | Suite 300 | Trappe, PA 19426 |610-489-4949 | 610-489-8447 

119 East Linden Street | Kennett Square, PA 19348 | 610-444-9006 | 610-444-7292 
5100 Tilghman Street | Suite 150 | Allentown, PA 18104 | 610-366-8064 | 610-366-0433 

One Penn Center at Suburban Station | 1617 JFK Blvd. | Suite 425 | Philadelphia, PA 19103 | 215-687-4246 | 215-564-1780 
www.gilmore-assoc.com 

 

                         

  

  MEMORANDUM  

 
 

Date: April 7, 2023 
 
  

To: Tony Scheivert – Township Manager 
Gwen Jonik – Township Secretary  
Rhys Lloyd – Township Director of Code Enforcement 
Anthony Campbell – Township Zoning Officer 
Kristin Camp, Esq. – Township Solicitor 
 

From:  David N. Leh, PE – Township Engineer 

   

Reference: Modification of the 75 Foot Wetland setback Requirement 
 

      
 
All: 
 
As you will recall, the Board, at their March 20th meeting, granted Hankin relief from 
Section 301.T of The Stormwater Management Ordinance which prohibits disturbance 
within 75 feet of top-of-bank of all perennial and intermittent waterways, water bodies 
(lakes, ponds, etc.) and wetlands. At that time, it was suggested I review to determine 
whether or not this requirement can be modified, and we have determined it can. 
 
This requirement was actually put in place when we adopted the first County Wide Act 
167 stormwater Management Ordinance in 2014. As Kristin mentioned at the Board 
meeting, this requirement is optional. I believe the reason we decided to employ it was 

because it is consistent with the “Riparian Buffer Area” definitions in both the ZO and 
SALDO which were already in place. However, the ZO & SALDO only requires a 25 foot 
setback from wetlands. I think this was erroneously overlooked in 2014 and wetlands 
were also included with the 75 foot setback.  
 
Probably the appropriate remedy would be to reduce the wetlands setback in the 
Stormwater Management Ordinance to 25 feet and it will then be consistent with ZO & 
SALDO definitions. The Riparian Buffer Area definition is silent on “water bodies” so we 
could leave that at 75 feet or reduce it to 25 feet.   
 
Please let me know what your thoughts are and if you have any questions.   
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Zoning Review – DRAFT WORKING COPY 
Upper Uwchlan Township Planning Commission 

Category C-3 Zoning District 

Purpose 

to provide for retail and service uses in an area of the Township accessible to a regional highway system. The 
C-3 District establishes standards for a unified and organized arrangement of buildings, service and parking 
areas, to facilitate access management and provide for safe, convenient and attractive commercial activity in 
the Township. 

By-Right 

(1) Business or professional office, bank or other financial institution, passenger station for public 
transportation. 
(2) Individual retail store or shop for sale of food, groceries, drugs, dry goods, clothing, furnishings 
and other household supplies, variety, electronic goods and supplies, automotive supplies, general 
merchandise, hardware and garden supplies, provided that no sale or dispensing of gasoline or 
other fuels and no adult-oriented use shall be permitted. 
(3) Eating and drinking establishment, confectionery shop, bakery, or other place serving food or 
beverages. 
(4) Personal service establishment, including but not limited to barbershop, beauty salon, shoe 
repair, tailor, dressmaker, repair of small appliances or electronic goods, or dry-cleaning service. 
(5) Retail or wholesale establishment for the sale of plumbing and heating equipment and supplies, 
lumber yard, including the customary storage and work yards incidental thereto. 
(6) Educational or religious use. 
(7) Cultural studio or facility. 
(8) Medical marijuana dispensary. 
(9) By-Right Uses allowed in the C1 district 
(10) Passenger station for public transportation, 

Conditional Use 

(1) (1) Any two or more principal uses otherwise permitted by right, conditional use, or special 
exception as provided herein. As a condition of conditional use approval, the Board of Supervisors 
may require that any application for a combination of two or more principal uses comply with the 
provisions of § 200-70 of this chapter, as deemed applicable by the Board. 
(2) Day-care center. 
(3) Hotel or motel. 
(4) Bed-and-breakfast inn. 
(5) Bowling lanes, indoor theater, and other place of indoor amusement or recreation. 
(6) Sale or dispensing of gasoline as a principal or accessory use. 
(7) Vehicular sales establishment and sale of farming equipment in operable condition, provided 
that any used motor vehicle and any used trailer over 1,000 pounds shall bear a current state 
inspection sticker. 
(8) Sale or bulk storage of coal, petroleum or other fuels, excluding, however, combustible trash or 
wasteReserved. 
(9) Vehicular service establishment; service and minor repairs to motor-driven vehicles and farming 
equipment, but not including body or fender repair, painting or major overhauling. 
(10) Car wash. 
(11) Adaptive reuse for historic preservation where indicated as a use subject to approval by the 
Board of Supervisors as a conditional use in accordance with Section 200-72.1. 
(12) Mixed-use dwelling. 
(13) Laboratory for scientific research and development. 
(14) Public recreational facilities, not accessory to a residential use, such as swim clubs, tennis 
courts and similar facilities, excluding however outdoor athletic fields 
 

Accessory Use 
Accessory uses. In the C-3 Highway Commercial District, a building may be erected, altered or used, and a lot 
may be used or occupied for any customary commercial accessory use(s) provided that they are incidental to 
any permitted principal use 
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Zoning Review – DRAFT WORKING COPY 
Upper Uwchlan Township Planning Commission 

Special Exception 
(1) Municipal or public uses; governmental or public utility building or uses. 
(2) Conversion of dwellings as set forth in § 200-63Reserved. 

Other Adaptive reuse for historic preservation where indicated as a use by right in accordance with § 200-72.1. 

 

 

Category Limited Industrial District 

Purpose 

to provide for limited industrial and other related intensive activities in the Township, to encourage the 
establishment of industrial uses which will offer additional employment opportunities and an increased tax 
base for the Township; to establish reasonable standards governing industrial development to ensure its 
compatibility with the character of the area and adjacent land uses, and to locate industrial uses within close 
proximity to major roads in order to provide safe and efficient access by industrial-related traffic. 

By-Right 

A. Assembly of office equipment and electrical appliances and supplies; and similar processes not to 
include the manufacturing of iron, steel, other metals or alloys, or metal processing. 
B. Manufacture of light industrial products from already prepared materials (such as wood, metal, 
cloth, leather, paper, plastic, glass); manufacture of professional, scientific, or electronic instruments; 
jewelry; watches, small appliances, and similar products. 
B.1. Medical marijuana grower/processor. 
C. Research, engineering, or testing laboratories. 
D. Public utility operating facilities. 
E. Printing or publishing establishment. 
F. Office building. 
G. Wholesale warehouse, and distribution. 
H. Churches/religious uses. 
I. By-Right Uses allowed in the C1 and C3 districts 

Conditional Use 

(1) (1) Surface mining operations. 
(2) Sanitary landfills. 
(3) Junkyard. 
(4) Recycling collection center, excluding processing or transfer station. 
(5) Motor vehicle body or fender repair, including painting or major overhauling. 
(6) A helicopter landing pad as an accessory use to any of the uses permitted by right, by conditional 
use or by special exception, when such accessory use is authorized by conditional use procedure and 
providing that any such accessory use shall comply with the following: 
{(a) – (f) Helicopter specific requirements, not included in this summary} 
(7) Indoor health spas, fitness centers, indoor bowling lanes, indoor tennis courts and indoor skating 
rinks subject to all applicable requirements of the L-1 District and all other requirements of the 
Township's existing ordinances. 
(8) Tower-based wireless communication facilities. 
(9) Adult-oriented use, where located not less than 500 feet from any similar use and from any 
residence, church, or public or private school or day-care facility. 
(10) Municipal or public uses; governmental or public utility building or uses. 
(11) Laboratory for scientific research and development. 
(12) Public recreational facilities, not accessory to a residential use, such as swim clubs, tennis courts 
and similar facilities, excluding however outdoor athletic fields 
 
 

the following additional uses shall be permitted when established on a property designated by the Township 
as a Class I or Class II Historic Resource, where historical building(s) shall be adaptively re-used, and where an 
economic development license has been issued by the Board of Supervisors for the purpose of local economic 
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Zoning Review – DRAFT WORKING COPY 
Upper Uwchlan Township Planning Commission 

development: 
(1) Bakeries. 
(2) Retail sales. 
(3) Restaurants; including tavern, brew pub, confectionary, ice cream stand, diner, sandwich or pizza parlor 
providing both dining and take-out service. 
(4) Adaptive reuse for historic preservation where indicated as a use subject to approval by the Board of 
Supervisors as a conditional use in accordance with Section 200-72.1. 

Accessory Use (1) Customary industrial accessory uses. 

Special 
Exception 

Any use similar to the above permitted uses not specifically provided for herein, provided that the use meets 
the performance requirements of § 200-82 of this chapterReserved. 

Other Adaptive reuse for historic preservation where indicated as a use by right in accordance with § 200-72.1. 
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UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP 
 

CHESTER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA 
 

ORDINANCE _____ - ______ 
 
AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF UPPER UWCHLAN, 
CHESTER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, AMENDING 
CHAPTER 77 OF THE UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP CODE 
TITLED “ENERGY SYSTEMS, ALTERNATIVE” TO AMEND 
SECTION 77-3 TITLED “PERMITTED AND PROHIBITED 
DISTRICT USES” AND SECTION 77-5 TITLED “GENERAL 
PROVISIONS”. 

 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED AND ORDAINED by the Board of 

Supervisors of Upper Uwchlan Township that Chapter 77 of the Upper Uwchlan Township 
Code, titled “Energy Systems, Alternative”, shall be amended as follows: 

 
SECTION 1.  Section 77-3, titled, “Permitted and prohibited district uses” shall be 
amended to read as follows: 

 
“§ 77-3. Permitted and prohibited district uses. 
Unless otherwise provided herein and subject to the regulations in this Chapter 77, solar 
energy systems, wind energy systems and geothermal energy systems shall be allowed as 
an accessory use in all zoning districts.   
 
A.   Solar and wind energy systems are specifically prohibited in the following areas: 
 

(1)  All areas designated as public open space, whether general public or 
homeowners' association owned open space, or as specified in the 
Comprehensive Plan, or in third party conservation or agricultural preservation 
easements. 

 
(2)  Wastewater reclamation areas. 
 
(3)  Greenways, as designated in the Comprehensive Plan. 
 
(4)  Riparian buffer areas. 

 
B.   Wind energy systems shall be allowed as follows:  
 

(1)  Wind energy systems shall be prohibited in the C-1 Village District, the PI Planned 
Industrial/Office District and any historical districts designated by the Board of 
Supervisors in the Zoning Ordinance.  

 
(2)  Wind energy systems shall be allowed in the C-3, LI- Limited Industrial, R-1, R-2, 

R-3 andR-4 Districts as an accessory use by conditional use of the Board of 
Supervisors subject to the criteria in § 77-7, Wind energy systems, of this chapter. 
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C.   Geothermal systems are specifically prohibited in the following areas: 
 

(1)  C-1 Village District and historical districts designated by the Board of Supervisors 
in the Zoning Ordinance.  

 
SECTION 2.  Section 77-5.A shall be amended as follows: 
 
“§77-5.A.  Alternative energy systems shall provide power for the principal use on the 
property whereon the system is located and limited by design to 125% of the historical 
peak power usage of the property, or 50 kWe, whichever is less, not including electric 
vehicle charging capacity. Alternative energy systems shall not be for the principal use of 
generation of power for commercial purposes.” 

 
SECTION 3.  Section 77-5.D shall be amended as follows: 

 
“§77-5.D.  Systems may be installed in the side yard or rear yard on the property as defined 
in Chapter 200, Zoning, of the Upper Uwchlan Code.  Solar systems may be installed on the 
roof facing the front yard.” 
 
SECTION 4.  Severability.  If any sentence, clause, section, or part of this Ordinance is for 
any reason found to be unconstitutional, illegal, or invalid, such unconstitutionality, illegality 
or invalidity shall not affect or impair any of the remaining provisions, sentences, clauses, 
sections, or parts hereof.  It is hereby declared as the intent of the Board of Supervisors that 
this Ordinance would have been adopted had such unconstitutional, illegal, or invalid 
sentence, clause, section, or part thereof not been included herein. 
 
SECTION 5.   Repealer.  All ordinances or parts of ordinances conflicting with any provision 
of this Ordinance are hereby repealed insofar as the same affects this Ordinance. 
 
SECTION 6.  Effective Date.  This Ordinance shall become effective five (5) days following 
the enactment as by law provided. 
 
ENACTED AND ORDAINED this ____ day of ______________, 2023. 
 
ATTEST:     UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP 
      BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
 
 
_________________________  ________________________________ 
Gwen A. Jonik, Secretary   Sandra M. D’Amico, Chair 
 
 
      ________________________________                                                                  
      Jennifer F. Baxter, Vice-Chair 
 
                                                                  
      ________________________________ 
      Andrew P. Durkin, Member 

https://ecode360.com/36632702#36632702
https://ecode360.com/36632703#36632703
https://ecode360.com/print/8342086#8342086
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May 2, 2023 

 

Mr. Neal Fisher  

The Hankin Group 

707 Eagleview Boulevard 

Exton, PA  19341 

 

RE: Eagleview – Lot 1B (260 Sierra Drive) 

Upper Uwchlan Township, Chester County, PA 

TPD# HANK.00007 

 

Dear Mr. Fisher: 

As requested, Traffic Planning and Design, Inc. (TPD) has completed a traffic analysis in conjunction with the 

proposed Eagleview Lot 1B development.  The site is located on the western side of Stockton Drive, with 

access via an extension of Sierra Drive in Upper Uwchlan Township, Chester County, Pennsylvania.  The Lot 1B 

development will consist of an 80,505 square foot (s.f.) office building.   

 

PREVIOUSLY ASSUMED USES 

TPD previously prepared the 3/7/08 Traffic Analysis and subsequent 5/9/08 Traffic Response Letter for the 

subject site, both of which were based on an 80,000 s.f. building with access as currently proposed.  The 5/9/08 

letter assumed that the building would consist of 32,000 s.f. of office and 48,000 s.f. of warehouse space, with 

the following peak hour trip generation based on the manual Trip Generation, Seventh Edition, 2003, an 

Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) Informational Report.  The trip generation of the previously 

assumed uses are summarized in Table 1 below.   

 

TABLE 1 

FORMER PROPOSED USES 

TRIP GENERATION SUMMARY  

Time Period Total Trips 

Weekday A.M. Peak 72 

Weekday P.M. Peak 71 

 

PROPOSED USES 

Per the Conditional Use Plan, it is TPD’s understanding that there is a proposed 80,505 s.f. building will consist 

of 40,336 s.f. of Manufacturing, 28,118 s.f. of Research and Development, 5,910 s.f. of Warehouse, and 6,141 

s.f. of Office. 

 

  

mailto:TrafficPD@TrafficPD.com
http://www.trafficpd.com/
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The trip generation rates for the proposed building were obtained from the current manual Trip Generation, 

Eleventh Edition, 2021, an Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) Informational Report.  For the proposed 

building, Land Use Codes 140 (Manufacturing), 760 (Research and Development Center), 150 (Warehousing), 

and 710 (General Office Building) from Trip Generation was used to calculate the number of vehicular trips 

the development will generate during the weekday A.M. and P.M. peak hours.  Table 2 shows the rates for 

the analyzed time periods. 

 

TABLE 2 

PROPOSED LOT 1B 

TRIP GENERATION DATA 

Land Use - ITE # Time Period Equation Total Trips 

Manufacturing - 

#140 

A.M. Peak T = 0.68*(X) 27 

P.M. Peak T = 0.74*(X) 30 

Research and Development 

Center - #760 

A.M. Peak T = 1.03*(X) 29 

P.M. Peak T = 0.98*(X) 28 

Warehousing - 

#150 

A.M. Peak T = 0.17*(X) 1 

P.M. Peak T = 0.18*(X) 1 

Office - 

#710 

A.M. Peak T = 1.52*(X) 9 

P.M. Peak T = 1.44*(X) 9 

Total 
A.M. Peak --- 66 

P.M. Peak --- 68 

 

Table 3 compare the former weekday A.M. and P.M. peak hour trip generation of the former and proposed 

uses of the site.   

 

TABLE 3 

TRIP GENERATION COMPARISON 

Time Period 
Total Trips 

Former Site Proposed Site 

Weekday A.M. Peak 72 66 

Weekday P.M. Peak 71 68 

 

As shown in Table 3, during the weekday A.M. and P.M. peak hour, the proposed Lot 1B trip generation is 

comparable, but slightly less than the former assumed Lot 1B uses.  Therefore, the proposed Lot 1B building will 

be comparable to the previously approved building from a traffic perspective.   

 

Also, please note, ITE defines the manufacturing use as, “A manufacturing facility is an area where the primary 

activity is the conversion of raw materials or parts into finished products.  Size and type of activity may vary 

substantially from one facility to another. In addition to the actual production of goods, a manufacturing 

facility typically has an office and may provide space for warehouse, research, and associated functions.  

Therefore, ITE’s definition of Manufacturing includes all the proposed site uses.  Utilizing ITE’s trip generation 

rates for the entire 80,505 s.f. building as opposed to the separate uses outlined in Table 2, will result in 55 

total trips during the weekday A.M. peak hour, and 60 total trips during the weekday P.M. peak hour.  This 

alternative trip generation evaluation is also comparable, but less than the previously approved trip 

mailto:TrafficPD@TrafficPD.com
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generation for the site.   

 

Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions or comments. 

 

Sincerely, 

TRAFFIC PLANNING AND DESIGN, INC. 

 

 

 

Guido W. DiMartino, P.E. 

Regional Leader – Transportation Planning 

 

 

mailto:TrafficPD@TrafficPD.com


 

 
184 West Main Street│Suite 300│Trappe, PA 19426│Phone: 610-489-4949│Fax: 610-489-8447 

Gilmore & Associates, Inc. 

Building on a Foundation of Excellence 
www.gilmore-assoc.com 

May 31, 2023 
 
File No. 03-0987T6 
 
Upper Uwchlan Township 
140 Pottstown Pike 
Chester Springs, PA 19425 
 
Attention: Tony Scheivert, Township Manager 
 
Reference: Eagleview Lot 1B  
 DSM Conditional Use Application Review 
 Upper Uwchlan Township, Chester County, PA 
 
 
Dear Tony: 
 
Gilmore & Associates, Inc. (G&A) is in receipt of the following information prepared and 
submitted by Riley, Riper, Hollin & Colagreco on behalf of The Hankin Group, the applicant: 
 

• Plan titled, “Sketch Plan Eagleview Lot 1B”, prepared for The Hankin Group, by Chester 
Valley Engineers, Inc., dated April 19, 2023. 
 

• Traffic Study prepared by Traffic Planning & Design, dated May 2, 2023 
 

• Conditional Use Application dated May 2, 2023 
 
The subject site is comprised of one (1) parcel (TMP 32-3-81.12) located south of the 
Pennsylvania Turnpike (I-76) with access from Sierra Drive.  The property is located in the PI 
Planned Industrial/Office District. 
 
G&A, as well as McMahon & Associates have completed our first review of the above 
referenced conditional use and wish to submit the following comments for your consideration.  
 
 

I. OVERVIEW 
 
The Applicant has submitted this application to request a modification to the use in a portion of 
the existing flex building. To support this change, there is a 1,500 SF addition proposed for 
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Gilmore & Associates, Inc. 

Building on a Foundation of Excellence 
www.gilmore-assoc.com 

warehousing as well as the construction of a new electrical pad which will necessitate the 
removal of seven (7) parking spaces. There are no other site modifications proposed as part of 
this application.  
 

II. TOWNSHIP ENGINEERS COMMENTS 
GILMORE & ASSOCIATES 

 
1. As stated above, this application proposes the removal of seven (7) parking spaces. 

Since the provided parking (305) will still well exceed the required parking (231) after 
their removal, we do not see this as an issue.  

 
2. It appears the existing generator pad is in conflict with the proposed 1,500 SF addition. 

We discussed this matter with the Applicant, and they will address during the building 
permit process.   

 
 

III. TOWNSHIP TRAFFIC ENGINEERS COMMENTS 
MCMAHON & ASSOCIATES 

 
 1. The applicant’s traffic engineer prepared a trip generation evaluation to estimate the site 

trips to reflect the change in uses within the Lot 1B building.  Furthermore, based on 
another the recent trip generation evaluation for Lot 1A, the trip generation for the total 
current mix of uses within the Upper Uwchlan portion of the Eagleview Corporate 
Center (including Lot 1B) is less than the total trip generation contained in the original 
master plan traffic study.  As a result, our office has no concern regarding the 
anticipated trip generation associated with the change in uses within the Lot 1B building.  
However, please keep in mind that future trip generation evaluations for the Upper 
Uwchlan portion of the Eagleview Corporate Center should be based on the trip 
generation equation methodology in order to be consistent with ITE procedures. Please 
contact our office prior to completing future trip generation evaluations for other planned 
developments within the Eagleview Corporate Center in order discuss the trip 
generation methodology.    

 
2. ZO Section 200-73.H – The plan proposes to remove seven existing parking spaces to 

accommodate new electrical equipment; however, even with this slight parking 
reduction, the resultant total parking supply continues to exceed the parking supply 
requirements.     
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3. The Lot 1B development is subject to a transportation contribution equal to $0.35 per 

square-foot of office space and $0.20 per square-foot of warehouse space, and this 
contribution must be paid at the time of building permit issuance.  This fee should be 
applied to the proposed 1,500 square-foot warehouse building expansion.  

 
Upon resubmission, the applicant's engineer should compose a response letter that describes 
how each comment has been addressed and where any plan and/or report revisions are 
located.  Additional comments regarding the traffic improvements and/or land development 
plans may follow upon receipt of future submissions. 
 
This concludes our first review of the above referenced conditional use application.  We would 
recommend the plans be revised to address the above referenced comments as well as any 
raised by the Planning Commission and the Board of Supervisors.  If you have any questions, 
please do not hesitate to contact me. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 

David N. Leh 
 
David N. Leh, P.E. 
Vice President 
Gilmore & Associates, Inc. 
 
 
cc: Upper Uwchlan Township Board of Supervisors (via email only) 
 Upper Uwchlan Planning Commission (via email only) 
 Gwen Jonik – Township Secretary 
 Rhys Lloyd – Director of Code Enforcement  
 Anthony Campbell – Zoning Officer 
 Richard Ruth – Township Fire Marshall 
 Kristin Camp, Esq. – BBM&M, LLC 
 Chris Williams, McMahon Associates (via email only) 
 Neal Fisher, The Hankin Group (via email only) 
 Alyson Zarro, Esq. – RRH&C (via email only) 
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